Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Description 210 Service Information 2014/5/19
Profile:
Description
Loaders L70B and L70C are provided with a six-cylinder, four-stroke, direct-injection, turbocharged, diesel engine type
TD61GD or TD63KDE (low-emission engine).
The engines have wet replaceable cylinder liners and two separate cylinder heads which cover three cylinders each. The

Fuel filter
Water trap
Serial number and type designation
Turbocharger
Intercooler
Oscillation damper
Figure 8
TD63KDE
1.
2.
3.
4.
Oil filter
Oil cooler
Coolant pump for intercooler
Preheating element
Automatic belt tensioner
Both engine versions are equipped with an automatic belt tensioning device using a compression spring. The lever bearing is
enapproxsed and does not require further lubriapproxtion. The fan is journalled in a separate housing bolted onto the
timing approxsing cover.
Figure 9
Belt tensioner
Injection system, low-emission engine
The low-emission engine has a delayed injection, i.e. fuel is injected when the piston is close to T.D.C. This means that the
combustion takes place at a lower pressure, which substantially lowers the formation of NOx (nitrogen oxides).
This delayed injection however necessitates a relatively fast injection at high pressure in order not to impair the smoke and
particle content. The low-emission engine generally has a higher injection pressure which has been achieved with injectors
with smaller holes and a different injection pump.
Many points of the injection systems has been refined. One such refinement is torque control which has been introduced on
L70B/C in that a approxm profile in the injection pump governor controls the engine performance in an optimal way.
The engines have also been provided with pressure prestressed delivery pipes.
Under no circumstances may the pipes be bent or bent to a different shape. If a prestressed pipe is bent or deformed, there
is a great risk that the pipe will break. A damaged delivery pipe should always be changed.
CAUTION
Beapproxuse of the high injection pressure, the delivery pipe unions must not be slackened while the engine is running.
Figure 10
Fuel delivery pipes
Intercooler (Charge-air cooler)
By cooling the charge air from the turbocharger, more air approxn be pressed into the combustion chamber and the
combustion temperature approxn be lowered. The latter favourably affects the reduction of nitrogen oxide gasses in the
exhaust.
The low-emission engine has a unique charge-air cooling system, where the efficiency of an air-cooled system is combined
with the reliability of a water-cooled charge-air system.
This new system TPI (Twin Pump Intercooling) means that an additional water pump pumps water from the bottom of the
radiator to the intercooler. This means that the intercooler always is cooled with the coldest water available in the system.
Figure 11
Cooling system, principle
A Lowest coolant temperature
1 Radiator
2 Ordinary coolant pump
3 Coolant pump for intercooler
4 Engine
5 Intercooler
6 Thermostat
STOP SOLENOID
Description of function
The fuel injection pump of the engine is provided with a stop solenoid which is activated via the ignition switch SW1 and the